Attachment D – Ordinance

Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 – Administration Adopted: October 17, 2023 Page 1 of 2

ORDINANCE NO.	
URDINANCE NO.	

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 – ADMINISTRATION REGARDING WHEN AND WHERE REGULAR BOARD OF SUPERVISOR MEETINGS ARE HELD

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, titled "Administration," Section 2-1, When and where regular board of supervisors meetings held, is hereby amended and shall read as follows: Sec. 2-1. When and where regular Board of Supervisors meetings are held:

The regular meetings of the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors shall generally be held on the first three Tuesdays of every calendar month at 9:00 A.M., with the exception of a Tuesday following a Monday holiday. Budget Workshops if held, and Budget Hearings, are considered regular meetings. The Board of Supervisors may recess for a consecutive four-week period generally during the last two weeks in July through the first two weeks in August, although the Board may convene during that time, as needed. The location and dates of the meetings shall be established, and amended, by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors. The posted agenda for each regular meeting shall specify the time and location of the meeting.

SECTION 2. Except as amended by this Ordinance the Santa Barbara County Code shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and become operative 30 days from the date of its adoption by the Board of Supervisors. Before the expiration of 15 days after its passage a summary of it shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Santa Barbara Independent*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

Adopted: October 17, 2023 Page 2 of 2
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this day of, 2023, by the following vote:
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:
DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD
By Deputy Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL
By Deputy County Counsel

Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 – Administration